We have also observed in para 1, 2 and 3 of the

order dated 13.02.2025 which reads as under:-

“ On the previous occasion,  appellant

Arpana  Kumari  offered  a  permanent

alimony  of  Rs.  50,00,000/-  (Rupees  Fifty

Lakhs  Only).  We  were  not  satisfied  and

suggested for Rs. 35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty

Five Lakhs Only).

2.  Today,  respondent  -  Shyam Kishore

Kumar  in  the  presence  of  his  counsel

submitted that  he  can't  pay  more  than Rs.

15,00,000/-  (Rupees  Fifteen  Lakhs  Only).

Having regard to his qualification status as

a Government Doctor,  we are not  satisfied

with  counter  proposal  of  Rs.  15,00,000/-

(Rupees  Fifteen  Lakhs  Only).  Therefore,

matter  is  required  to  be  adjudicated  on

merits.

3.  Respective  parties  are  hereby

directed  to  file  their  assets  and  liabilities

affidavit  positively  before  the  next  date  of

hearing  in  the  light  of  Hon'ble  Supreme

[...]

of  Two  Lakh)  per  month  and  he  is  aged

about 40 years, still he has service of about

25 years.  Thereafter,  life expectancy would

be around 20 years. If these things are taken

into  consideration,  the  amount  which  is

acceptable to the appellant is a sum of Rs.

35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs Only)

would be too meager.”

35.  Accordingly,  after  going  through  the  entire

facts of this case, we deem it appropriate to grant an amount

of  Rs.  35,00,000/-  (Rupees  Thirty  Five  Lakhs  Only)

towards  interim  Permanent  Alimony  to  be  paid  by

respondent-husband  to  the  appellant-wife.  Let  the  said

amount  be  paid  by  respondent-husband  to  the  appellant-

wife within a period of three months from today;  failing

which the said amount shall attract simple interest @ 6%